following initial diagnosis and
treatment of TCC of the bladder:

3 months
6 months
12 months
18 months
24 months
3 years
4 years
5 years

9.4%
24%
39%
44%
50%
56%
58%
61%

Millan-Rodriguez
et al. (2000)

Assumes all patients are
high risk

Proportion of patients with recurrence
which is detected by the UroVysion
test (sensitivity)

48%–86% Kipp et al. (2005);
Skacel et al. (2003)

Minimum and maximum
sensitivity reported in studies
included in this review

Proportion of patients without
recurrence correctly classified as
negative by the UroVysion test
(specificity)

34.3%–100% Pycha et al. (2004);
Kipp et al. (2005)

Minimum and maximum
specificity reported in studies
included in this review

The results of the sensitivity analysis are shown in Table 28.

Table 28 One-way sensitivity analyses results for the incremental cost of the UroVysion diagnostic
pathway vs current practice

Variable (lower bound–upper bound) Incremental cost of the
UroVysion test @ lower

bound (total UroVysion cost –
total current practice cost)

Incremental cost of the
UroVysion test @ higher

bound (total UroVysion cost –
total current practice cost)

Cost of the UroVysion test ($200–$400) $1249 ($7208–$5959) $2502 ($8461–$5959)
Cost of GA cystoscopy ($1724 with 50%
36845, $2081 with 90% 36845) $1876 ($7649–$5773) $1876 ($7835–$5959)

Sensitivity of the UroVysion test (48%–86%) $1954 ($7913–$5959) $1809 ($7768–$5959)
Specificity of the UroVysion test (35%–100%) $2091 ($8050–$5959) $1618 ($7577–$5959)

Table 28 shows that for a range of sensitivities, a range of specificities, a range of costs of
cystoscopy with resection or diathermy under GA, and a range of UroVysion costs, the
total cost of following the UroVysion clinical pathway is always higher than the total cost
of following current practice. A best case scenario, where the UroVysion test is used only
in higher-risk patients (Stages 2 and 3, where risk of bladder recurrence is 9.4% at 3
months and 61.5% at 5 years) and is assumed to have a sensitivity of 94%, was also
modelled. The expected cost of the UroVysion diagnostic pathway in this model was